

GAHC030000382026



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/6/2026

Smt. Lalenzuali
D/o Thangzuala
R/o Bungtlang, Serchhip District, Mizoram - 796181

VERSUS

The State of Mizoram and 8 Ors.
R/b the Chief Secretary, Govt. of Mizoram, Aizawl, Mizoram - 796001

2:The District Magistrate
Serchhip District
Serchhip
Mizoram - 796181

3:The Secretary
Home Department
Govt. of Mizoram

Aizawl
Mizoram - 796001

4:The Superintendent of Police
Serchhip District
Govt. of Mizoram

Serchhip - 796181

5:The Officer-In-Charge
Serchhip Police Station

Govt. of Mizoram

Serchhip - 796181

6:The President
Central Young Mizo Association

MG Road
Tuikhuahtlang
Aizawl
Mizoram - 796001

7:The President

Bungtlang Vengsang Branch

Young Mizo Association - 796181

8:The President

Bungtlang Venglai Branch

Young Mizo Association - 796181

9:The President

Village Council

Bungtlang
Serchhip
Mizoram - 79618

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. Aldrin Zothanmawia

Advocate for the Respondent : Addl. AG/GA, Mizoram for R 1-5

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE MARLI VANKUNG
ORDER**

12.02.2026

Heard Mr. Aldrin Zothanmawia, learned counsel for the petitioner, who has filed the instant writ petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying for the issuance of appropriate writ or order/direction to the

respondents on the grounds that the petitioners were illegally and forcibly dispossessed of their residential house at Bungtlang, Serchhip without any authority of law and without due process of law thereby, violating their Fundamental Rights guaranteed under Article 14, 19 & 21 of the Constitution of India.

Issue notice to the respondent.

Ms. Lalnunhlui, learned Govt. Advocate accepts notice on behalf of the State respondents.

Notice be issued to the other respondents through registered post with A/D within 2 (two) working days returnable by 2 (two) weeks.

List the matter **after 2 (two) weeks.**

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant