

GAHC030000382026



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/6/2026

Smt. Lalenzuali
D/o Thangzuala
R/o Bungtlang, Serchhip District, Mizoram - 796181

VERSUS

The State of Mizoram and 8 Ors.
R/b the Chief Secretary, Govt. of Mizoram, Aizawl, Mizoram - 796001 2:The
District Magistrate
Serchhip District
Serchhip
Mizoram - 796181

3:The Secretary
Home Department
Govt. of Mizoram

Aizawl
Mizoram - 796001

4:The Superintendent of Police
Serchhip District
Govt. of Mizoram

Serchhip - 796181

5:The Officer-In-Charge
Serchhip Police Station

Govt. of Mizoram

Serchhip - 796181

6:The President

Central Young Mizo Association

MG Road
Tuikhuahtlang
Aizawl
Mizoram - 796001

7:The President

Bungtlang Vengsang Branch

Young Mizo Association - 796181

8:The President

Bungtlang Venglai Branch

Young Mizo Association - 796181

9:The President
Village Council

Bungtlang
Serchhip
Mizoram - 79618

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. Aldrin Zothanmawia

Advocate for the Respondent : Addl. AG/GA, Mizoram for R 1-5

BEFORE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PARTHIVJYOTI SAIKIA

ORDER

04.05.2026

Heard Mr. Aldrin Zothanmawia, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner. Also heard Ms. Lalnunhluii, learned Govt. Advocate appearing for the respondents.

Ms. Lalnunhluii, learned Govt. Advocate prays for one week time to file the action taken report.

After hearing both sides, her prayer is allowed.

In the meantime, the petitioner shall take steps for service of notice upon respondent Nos. 6 – 9.

List the matter on **26.05.2026.**

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant